[13] Having considered the submissions I conclude this is a situation in which the 

normal tariff should be applied.   

[14] For the above reasons I order the applicant, Nicholas Down, pay the 

respondent, Web Genius Central NZ Limited, the sum of $4,500.00 (four thousand, 

five hundred dollars) as a contribution toward the costs Web Genius incurred in 

successfully defending Mr Down’s claim.   

M B Loftus 

Member of the Employment Relations Authority